

2. *Authorizes* the Secretary-General to meet the cost of actual requirements over the appropriation of \$15 million, and within the amount of \$16,146,000, by the use of the surplus account of the United Nations Emergency Force.

1495th plenary meeting,
16 December 1966.

B

The General Assembly,

Having considered the report of the Secretary-General on the cost estimates of the United Nations Emergency Force for the period from 1 January to 31 December 1967¹⁹ and the report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions thereon,²⁰

Expressing the hope that the *ad hoc* arrangements provided in the present resolution will not need to be repeated in future years and that the General Assembly will be able to reach agreement on an acceptable method for the equitable sharing of the cost of peace-keeping operations involving heavy expenditure, taking into account the principles affirmed as guidelines by the Assembly in its resolution 1874 (S-IV) of 27 June 1963,

Taking into account the fact that the economically more developed countries are in a position to make relatively larger contributions and that the economically less developed countries have a relatively limited capacity to contribute towards peace-keeping operations involving heavy expenditures,

1. *Decides* to appropriate an amount of \$14 million for the operation of the United Nations Emergency Force for 1967;

2. *Decides*, as an *ad hoc* arrangement, without prejudice to the positions of principle which may be taken by Member States in any consideration by the General Assembly of arrangements for the financing of peace-keeping operations:

¹⁹ *Ibid.*, Twenty-first Session, Annexes, agenda item 21, document A/6498.

²⁰ *Ibid.*, document A/6542.

(a) To apportion an amount of \$740,000 for 1967 among the economically less developed Member States in the proportions determined by the scale of assessments for 1967;

(b) To apportion an amount of \$13,260,000 for 1967 among the economically developed Member States in the proportions determined by the scale of assessments for 1967, plus—in order to meet reserve requirements—an additional amount from each contributor in this group equal to 25 per cent of its apportionment, such additional contributions to be reimbursable on a *pro rata* basis when the General Assembly shall determine that all or part of these additional contributions are no longer needed;

3. *Calls upon* States members of the specialized agencies and of the International Atomic Energy Agency which are not Members of the United Nations to make contributions appropriate to their circumstances;

4. *Decides* that the contributions called for in paragraph 2 above may be made by a Member State, at its option, in the form of services and supplies acceptable to the Secretary-General, furnished for use in connexion with the United Nations Emergency Force during the period from 1 January to 31 December 1967, for which the Member State does not require reimbursement, the Member State to be credited with the fair value thereof as agreed upon by the Member State and by the Secretary-General;

5. *Decides* that, for the purpose of the present resolution, the term "economically less developed Member States" shall mean all Member States except Australia, Austria, Belgium, the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Canada, Czechoslovakia, Denmark, Finland, France, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Poland, Romania, South Africa, Sweden, the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the United States of America.

1495th plenary meeting,
16 December 1966.

2195 (XXI). Supplementary estimates for the financial year 1966

A

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1966

The General Assembly

Resolves that for the financial year 1966:

1. The amount of \$US 121,567,420 appropriated by its resolution 2125 A (XX) of 21 December 1965 shall be decreased by \$US 486,890 as follows:

	Amount appropriated by resolution 2125 A (XX)	Increase (or decrease)	Revised amount of appropriation
(US dollars)			

Section

PART I. *Sessions of the General Assembly, the councils, commissions and committees; special meetings and conferences*

1. Travel and other expenses of representatives and members of commissions, committees and other subsidiary bodies	1,107,400	(78,100)	1,029,300
--	-----------	----------	-----------

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1966 (continued)

<i>Section</i>	<i>Amount appropriated by resolution 2125 A (XX)</i>	<i>Increase (or decrease)</i>	<i>Revised amount of appropriation</i>
	<i>(US dollars)</i>		
2. Special meetings and conferences	1,741,000	(84,900)	1,656,100
TOTAL, PART I	2,848,400	(163,000)	2,685,400
<i>PART II. Staff costs and related expenses</i>			
3. Salaries and wages	56,300,000	(417,700)	55,882,300
4. Common staff costs	13,195,300	(171,300)	13,024,000
5. Travel of staff	2,144,400	(23,400)	2,121,000
6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff Regulations; hospitality	125,000	—	125,000
TOTAL, PART II	71,764,700	(612,400)	71,152,300
<i>PART III. Premises, equipment, supplies and services</i>			
7. Buildings and improvements to premises	4,360,000	—	4,360,000
8. Permanent equipment	525,930	—	525,930
9. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises	3,800,000	125,000	3,925,000
10. General expenses	4,701,000	380,000	5,081,000
11. Printing	1,800,000	—	1,800,000
TOTAL, PART III	15,186,930	505,000	15,691,930
<i>PART IV. Special expenses</i>			
12. Special expenses	8,885,800	3,200	8,889,000
TOTAL, PART IV	8,885,800	3,200	8,889,000
<i>PART V. Technical programmes</i>			
13. Economic development, social activities and public administration	6,105,000	—	6,105,000
14. Human rights advisory services	220,000	—	220,000
15. Narcotic drugs control	75,000	—	75,000
TOTAL, PART V	6,400,000	—	6,400,000
<i>PART VI. Special missions and related activities</i>			
16. Special missions	4,317,990	(69,790)	4,248,200
17. United Nations Field Service	2,106,200	(120,200)	1,986,000
TOTAL, PART VI	6,424,190	(189,990)	6,234,200
<i>PART VII. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees</i>			
18. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees	3,011,800	80,300	3,092,100
TOTAL, PART VII	3,011,800	80,300	3,092,100
<i>PART VIII. International Court of Justice</i>			
19. International Court of Justice	1,074,100	—	1,074,100
TOTAL, PART VIII	1,074,100	—	1,074,100

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1966 (continued)

<i>Section</i>	<i>Amount appropriated by resolution 2125 A (XX)</i>	<i>Increase (or decrease)</i>	<i>Revised amount of appropriation</i>
	<i>(US dollars)</i>		
<i>PART IX. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development</i>			
20. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development	5,971,500	(110,000)	5,861,500
TOTAL, PART IX	5,971,500	(110,000)	5,861,500
GRAND TOTAL	121,567,420	(486,890)	121,080,530

2. The Secretary-General shall be authorized to transfer credits between sections of the budget with the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions;

3. The appropriations for technical assistance programmes under part V shall be administered in accordance with the Financial Regulations of the United Nations, except that the definition of obligations and the period of validity of obligations shall be in accordance with the procedures and practices approved by the Technical Assistance Committee for the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance;

4. The provisions under sections 1, 3, 5 and 11, in a total amount of \$197,460 relating to the Permanent Central Opium Board and the Drug Supervisory Body, shall be administered as a unit;

5. The provisions under sections 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 10, in a total amount of \$454,550 relating to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board and the United Nations Staff Pension Committee, shall be administered in accordance with article XXVII of the Regulations of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund;

6. The unexpended balances of the 1966 appropriations of \$1 million in respect of the United Nations building in Santiago, Chile (section 7, chapter III), shall be transferred on 31 December 1966 to the Santiago Building Fund established under General Assembly resolution 1692 (XVI) of 18 December 1961;

7. In addition to the appropriations voted under paragraph 1 above, an amount of \$17,500 is appropriated from the accumulated income of the Library Endowment Fund for the purchase of books, periodicals, maps and library equipment and such other expenses of the Library at the Palais des Nations as are in accordance with the objects and provisions of the endowment.

*1495th plenary meeting,
16 December 1966.*

B

INCOME ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1966

The General Assembly

Resolves that for the financial year 1966:

1. The estimates of income approved by its resolution 2125 B (XX) of 21 December 1965 shall be revised as follows:

<i>Income section</i>	<i>Estimate approved by resolution 2125 B (XX)</i>	<i>Increase (or decrease)</i>	<i>Revised estimate</i>
	<i>(US dollars)</i>		
<i>PART I. Income from staff assessment</i>			
1. Staff assessment income	13,114,900	(664,900)	12,450,000
TOTAL, PART I	13,114,900	(664,900)	12,450,000
<i>PART II. Other income</i>			
2. Funds provided from extra-budgetary accounts	1,916,200	221,600	2,137,800
3. General income	1,566,200	625,800	2,192,000
4. Sale of United Nations postage stamps (United Nations Postal Administration)	1,670,000	405,000	2,075,000

INCOME ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1966 (continued)

	<i>Estimate approved by resolution 2125 B (XX)</i>	<i>Increase (or decrease)</i>	<i>Revised estimate</i>
<i>(US dollars)</i>			
<i>Income section</i>			
5. Sale of publications	718,000	—	718,000
6. Services to visitors and catering services	805,400	27,000	832,400
TOTAL, PART II	6,675,800	1,279,400	7,955,200
GRAND TOTAL	19,790,700	614,500	20,405,200

2. The income from staff assessment shall be credited to the Tax Equalization Fund in accordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of 15 December 1955;

3. Direct expenses of the United Nations Postal Administration, services to visitors, catering and related services, and the sale of publications, not provided for under the budget appropriations, shall be charged against the income derived from those activities.

*1495th plenary meeting,
16 December 1966.*

2196 (XXI). Audit reports relating to expenditure by specialized agencies and the International Atomic Energy Agency

A

The General Assembly

Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure by specialized agencies and by the International Atomic Energy Agency of technical assistance funds allocated from the Special Account, for the financial year ended 31 December 1965,²¹ and of the observations thereon of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions as set forth in its twenty-eighth report to the General Assembly at its twenty-first session.²²

*1495th plenary meeting,
16 December 1966.*

B

The General Assembly

Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure by specialized agencies, acting as executing agencies, of funds earmarked from the Special Fund, for the financial year ended 31 December 1965²³ and of the observations thereon of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions as set forth in its twenty-ninth report to the General Assembly at its twenty-first session.²⁴

*1495th plenary meeting,
16 December 1966.*

2239 (XXI). Pattern of conferences

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolutions 1202 (XII) of 13 December 1957, 1851 (XVII) of 19 December 1962,

²¹ *Ibid.*, addendum 1 to agenda item 78 (A/6511).

²² *Ibid.*, agenda item 78, document A/6580.

²³ *Ibid.*, addendum 2 to agenda item 78 (A/6512).

²⁴ *Ibid.*, agenda item 78, document A/6581.

1987 (XVIII) of 17 December 1963 and 2116 (XX) of 21 December 1965,

Recognizing that the unique forum provided to Member States by meetings and conferences is essential in furthering the work of the United Nations,

Mindful of the concern expressed by Member States and the Secretary-General at the recent proliferation in the number of meetings, conferences and related documents,

Convinced of the need to achieve a proper balance each year between the calendar of meetings and conferences desired by Member States and the resources, both human and material, available to the Organization for this purpose,

Noting that, under the Charter of the United Nations, the Financial Regulations of the Organization and the rules of procedure of the General Assembly, final approval of the annual calendar of meetings and conferences rests with the General Assembly, and responsibility for the organization of the calendar rests with the Secretary-General in his capacity as chief administrative officer of the Organization,

Bearing in mind the observations and recommendations of the *Ad Hoc* Committee of Experts to Examine the Finances of the United Nations and the Specialized Agencies contained in chapter IX of its second report,²⁵ subsequently approved by the General Assembly in resolution 2150 (XXI) of 4 November 1966,

Bearing in mind also the fact that the Special Committee on Co-ordination of the Economic and Social Council has suggested in its report²⁶ the establishment of a committee of the General Assembly to deal with the calendar of meetings, and that this proposal has been endorsed by both the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions and the Secretary-General,

1. *Decides* to establish, on an experimental basis subject to review by the General Assembly at its twenty-

²⁵ *Ibid.*, agenda item 80, document A/6343.

²⁶ *Official Records of the Economic and Social Council, Forty-first Session, Annexes, agenda item 3, document E/4215.*